IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE | g AND DISCIPLINARY

NUMBER 163302 g COMMITTEE §;§\

ISSUED TO g OF THE TEXAS :g’i §

VANESSA.DAWN HOLLIS g BOARD OF NURSING % 4
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO:  Vanessa Dawn Hollis
615 Ridgelea
Big Spring, Texas 79720

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on May 10, 2011, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was gi{/en to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE&C‘h.-213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be propetly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusiohs of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied. .

NOW, THEREF ORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 163302,
previously issued to VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS, to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's multi-

state priviiege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 10th day of __May 2011,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: WQ %—/

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 163302, Issued to § _
VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 -452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 163302, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading. :

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

| CHARGE 1.
On or about March 15, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
January 22, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
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($3UL.00) doliars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this e witmin forfy-nive (45} days
of entry of this Order....

A copy of the January 22,2009, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE 1L

On or about January 23, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
January 22, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).




CHARGE III.

On or about February 3, 2010, Respondent pled Guilty to “Driving While Intoxicated” (a Third
Degree Felony committed on January 18, 2009), in the 188" District Court, Howard County, Texas.
Respondent was sentenced to five (5) years confinement, with the sentence of confinement
suspended, and Respondent was sentenced to five (5) years of community supervision. Respondent
was required to pay court costs.of four hundred sixty-three ($463.00) dollars.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(13). ‘

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. Occ. Copg Ch. 53. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas
Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the
Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other
Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel. and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at

least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICEIS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinmaction/discp_-matrix.h’tml.
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NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent’s past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,

will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated April 26,
2006, and January 22, 2009.
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TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

DUl Il 4

James W. Johxfjston, General Counse\V
‘ Board Certified - Administrative Law
- Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103"
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated April 26, 2006.
Agreed Order dated January 22, 2009.
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse , §
License Number 163302 ' § AGREED
issued to VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of VANESSA DAWN H OLLIS, Voéational Nurse License Number 163302,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent:

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1), (9) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal

conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on November 29, 2007,

- by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, ‘RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS QF FACT
L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. 'Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Texas State Technical *

College, Sweetwater, Texas, on February 21, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on August 1, 1997,

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history iﬁclu_des:
1997 - 2004 “GVN Scenic Mountain Medical Center
ER Nurse/ Big Springs, Texas :
Med/Surg Nurse/
Charge Nurse
2004 - present Charge Nurse Lamun Lusk Sanchez Texas State

Veterans Home
Big Spring, Texas

6. On April 26, 2006, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas which required herto ~ participate in and successfully
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the April 26,
2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as part of this Qrder. |

7. On or about October 19, 2006, while employed with Lamun Lusk Sanchez Texas State
Veteran’s Home, Big Spring, Texas, Respondent  engaged in the intemperate use of
Hydrocodone in that she submitted a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for
Hydrocodone. Possession of Hydrocodone without a valid prescription is prohibited by
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of
Hydrocodone by a Licensed Vocational Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse’s ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient’s condition, and
could impair the nurse’s ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potentia] -
danger. '

- 8. .On or about October 19, 2006, while employed with Lamun Lusk Sanchez Texas State
Veterans Home, Big Spring, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order
issued to her on April 26, 2006, Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply
with all requirements of the TPAPN contract in that she submitted a specimen for a drug
screen which resulted positive for Hydrocodone. Stipulation Number Three (3) of the

Order dated April 26, 2006, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during
its term." '

9. Respondent admits thatshe failed to make the disclosure regarding the Hydrocodone that
she had taken, but the medication that she had taken was hers and was in her possession
pursuant to a valid prescription. In the months prior to October, Respondent had been
having recurring tooth pain and had been to the dentist a number of times. Based on the
amount of pain that she was experiencing, the dentist prescribed her Hydrocodone,
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which she took periodically for pain. On Saturday, October 14, 2006, Respondent states
that she took one of the Hydrocodone from her previous prescription for relief.
Respondent recognizes that the big mistake that she made was failure to disclose the
consumption of the prescription medication prior to the drugscreen. Since this incident,
Respondent has stopped taking the Hydrocodone.

10. - The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.55 5, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

2. Notice was éerved in accordance with law,

3. The evidencereceived is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(1), (9) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5), (9), (10)(A) and
(11YB).

The evidence received is sufficient canse pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 163302,
heretofore issued to VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS, including revocation of Respondent’s

license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

»

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Nﬁmber 163302, previously issued to VAN’%‘SSA
DAWN HOLLIS, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hcreby SUSPENDED, with the
suspension STAYED and Respondent is here}by placed on PI{OBATION for two (2) years with the
following agreed terms of probation;

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this drdef SHALL be applicable .

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

163302:007 -3- . c10




IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent’s ficense is
encumbered by this order the ‘Respondent' may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate ﬁceﬁsurc privilege without the eritten permission of ﬁe Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

| (1) RESPONDENT SHALL “comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texés Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules

and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§211.01 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amognt of five hundred

| ($SO0.00) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this-

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the 'fexas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier’s check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

{3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) vear of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nuréing J urisprudgnce and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Bqard
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered.by a pre;approv'ed
provider. Home study courses and video 'prqgram's will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be 2 minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include. the Nursing Practice Act, standards of pragtic.e,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies fegarding Sexual Misconducf; Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice -
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit
a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to
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verify RESPONDENT;S successfui c‘o‘rﬁpletion of thé course. This course shall be taken iﬁ addition
to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
rcquirexﬁents the Board has for relicensure, Board-approﬁed courses may be found at the following
Board website address: http:/fwww.bon.state. txus/dzsczglmar_z action.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (@) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING‘. PROBATION
| CONDITIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
- PROBATTONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TW-EN TY-FOUR (24 |

MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT

"WILL NOT APPLY TO THIé PROBATIONARY PERIOD:
| (4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer.in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's Ticense. RBSPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and ail Proposals fof Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present émpiqyer within five (5) days of receipt of this Qrd‘er.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board aﬁd the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALi present acomplete copy.
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Adminfétrativc Law Judge, if any, to-each

future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

163302:007 . -5 clo




(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer i in nursmg to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board'
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to thé Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For ‘the duration of the probation period; RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse‘or. a Licensed Vbcaﬁonal Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same usiit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds aﬁd readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
‘nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practicé setting to
which the Respondent ié currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work orﬁy regularly assi gn§d,

identified and predétermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
| regisiry, tempa.mrv nurse cmpmvm it agency, hospice, or hcme health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each einpioyer'to submit, on forms provided
to- the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of ea.chvthree (3) months for two (2) years of employment as a
nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol Nubain, -
Stadol, Daigan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlied substances, excep{
as prescribed by a hcensed pracutloner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
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SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The repoﬁ shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlied substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician spécializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
‘of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommgndations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramado! hydrochloride (Ult;am_), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens'shall_ be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
randem scréens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least onée per month. For the remainder of the‘probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines - Meperidine

Barbiturates Methadone:

Benzodiazepines Methaqualone

Cannabinoids . Opiates -
Cocaine Phencyclidine

Ethanol ' Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employmém at any time during

the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening,
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All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accérdan'ce with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHAILbe responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period. |

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the tcnﬁs of this Order and may subject the nurse to further

| disciplinary action l;y this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same as
a posttive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Boérd.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which sﬁall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidehce shall consist of 2 written record of at least: the date of

each meeting; the name of each group attended; and the signature and printed name of the

chairperson of each group atiendad by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHATL submit the
- required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of ever'y three (3) months. No
| duplications, copies, third péu'ty signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepied as evidence.
»  IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of
probatién, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the
Respondent‘s license, the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be
extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I uﬁderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Thave reviewed this Order, Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conglitibns of said
Order, to aifoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratiﬂcatid11 by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
termis of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and oénditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary

sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

i SSA DAWN HOLZS, Respondent

Swom to and subscribed before me this é day of mwy__, _18_

- <A N cAwpnidr
Notary Public in and for the State of ng X {] 2)

WILYIAM Ev HOPKINS Attorney for Respondent

Signed this J- day of beaerév ,2008.

163302:007 o -9- o c1o




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signedonthe _ 21st _ day of _November

2008 ,by VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS, Vocational Nurse License Number 163302, and said Order

is final.

Effective this__22nd __ dayof ___January _,20_09 .

Wit ' _
\\\'\\OF NU ,,”/
\\\O ......... 'Q‘O,/,,'} .
~ «* ARG -
NS Kathetine A. Thomas, MN, RN

e 11T z Executive Director on behalf
VAN of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse

. §  AGREED
Licenge Number 163302 ' 8
issued to VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS § ORDER

An investigation by the Board of Nurse Examiners for tﬁe'State of Texas, hereinafier
refreed o 8sthe Board, produced evidence indicating that VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS, bereinaftr
referred to as Respondeant, Vocational Nurse License Number 163302, may have violated Secﬁon
302. 402(&)(10), Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held on July 16,2005, at the office of the Board of Nurse
Examiners, in accordance with Sedtion 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent appeixr;ed in person. Respondent was reéresented by Nancy Roper

Willson, Attomey st Law. In attendance were Mery Beth Thomas, MSN, RN, Director of Nursing,
Executive Director's Designee; James W. Johnston General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ,
Director, Enforcement Dmsmn. Christine Horton, RN, Investtgator, and Somiz M. Vega,

Investigator.

S OF FAC

1. Prior o the institution.of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Ract was served on Respondent and Respandent was given sn opporfunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agresd to the entry of this Order.

3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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10.

L

Respondent completed a Vocational Nurse Program at Texas State Technical College,
Sweetwater, Texas, on February 21, 1997, Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on August 1, 1997.

Respondent‘s complete vocational nursing employment history inciudes:

1957 - 2004 . GVN Scenic Mountain Medical Center
ER Nurse/ Big Springs, Texas
Med/Surg Nurse/
Charge Nurse

2004 - 2005 - ChargeNuse  Lamun Lusk Sanchez Texas State
o Veterans Home
Big Springs, Texas

‘On or about September §, 1997, Respondent was arrested by the Andrews County Sheriff's

Department, Texas, for the offense of “Driving While Intoxicated,” 8 Class B Misdemeanor.
On June 11, 2001, Respondent was convicted of “Driving While Intoxicated,” in the County
Court of Andrews County, Texas, Cause No, 97313. Respondent was placed on Community
Supermmn for a period of nine (9) months.

On or about March 30, 2001, Respondent was arrested by the Texas Department of Public
Safety, Midland County, Texas, for the offense of “Dnvmg While Intomcawd,” # Class B
Misdemeanor. On june 8, 2001, Respondent was convicisd of “Driving While Intoxicatsd,”
in the County Court of Midland County, Texas, Cause No. 91779, and was placed on

‘probation for one (1) year.

On or about Aungust 15, 2001, Respondent submitted a Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN)
renewal application to the office of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners in which she

- answered “No” to guestion number eleven(i 1){b}, which asked: “Were you convicted of a
‘misdemeanor other than a minor traffic violation since your last renewal?” Raspondent was

convicted of the offense, “Driving While Intoxicated” on June 8, 2001 and June 11, 2001,
as indicated in Findings of Fact Numbers six (6) and seven (7). Respondent’s conduct was
likely to deceive the Board and may have affected their decision to renew her licensure,

On or about Sepiember 14, 2004, Respondent was arrested by the Stanton Police
Department, Stanton, Texas, for the offense of “Driving While Intoxicated.” This case is
currently pending in Martin County, Texas.

The Respondent‘s conduct described in the preceding Finding of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Texas Occupatmns Code, Sections 301.401-301.419.

Charges were filed on February 3, 2006.
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13,

Chearges were mailed to Respbndent on February 8, 2006.
Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

SION OF LAW

Pursuantto Texas Occupauons Code, Sections 301.451-.555, the Board has jurisdiction over
this matter . ‘

Notice was served in aécordancc with law

The evidence received is sufﬁcxent to prove violation of Section 302.402(r)(10), Texas
Occupahons Codc and 22 TEX. ADM)N CODE §239.1 1{B)&(29)(iv).

Thnevxdenccrccewed is sufficient canse pursnant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 163302,

heretofore issued to VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Thr.-. Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Roard if the nurse wonld otherwise have been eligible for referral to pecr
assistance pursuait to Section 301.410, Texas Occupauons Code.
ORDER »
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORbERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

-

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of eatry

of thig final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment of 2

non-refundable participation fee in the amount of three hundred fifty dollars (§350) payable to

TPAPN. .
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{2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Bxaminers.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term.

{(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. |

(5) IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT b§ conﬁcecd of the
offense as outlined in Finding of Fact. Number Nine (9), said judicial action will resuit in further
diseiplinary action inchuding Revocation of Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in
: the State of Texas. | '

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL complyin
all respects with thé Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texes
Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Bducatidg,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT1S FURTHER AGREED, that the terms of this Agreed Onder shall be applicable
to Respondent's multistaie licensure privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas. | - : -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outéids the State of Texas pursuant to 2
multisfatc ﬁcensuré privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of -

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action includhg revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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REPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
1 understand thar I 1ave the yight to legal cousisal prior to sigxiini thiz Agreed Order.

Yhaveseviewed this Order. Ineith o admit nor desy the viclations alleged hérein. 1do ackmowledpe -

poasessing & diagnosis that desms me eligible to participaic in the Texes Poar Assisance Fragram
for Nurses. By my signamre on th s Order, {agree to the Findings of Fact, Camlusimsoff.aw, and
Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obuain disposition of e allegations through
p§=r assistance and w avoié further disciplinary action in this matter. | waive Judicial wvw.v qffhis_ _
Order. Tunderstand that this Qrder becoraes ¢ffective upon accepiance By the Executive Director
on behall of the Boardofﬂme‘:’xammm, and a copy will be mailed to me. ¥ understand that if
1 fail 1o comp}y with all terms an i conditions of this Order, I will be snbject to investigation and

- disciplinary sanction, mzludmg revocation of my license to pmnce vocational mrsing in the Ststc

of Texas, &8 & conscquence of my noncompisnnce. 24

Signed this dayof

B o P e

' ’.{/.’J i L i w? ]

 VANESSA DAWN HOLLS, Respondent
$wom to and subscribed before e mné_;,[aay nf_ggy,f 026 .

Nomymunmmafummor,éﬁ&
Approved as 1o formn mmf'd

L et -
Nancy RopgfiWillson? Anumey for Respondent

Signed nis X Say ot Apell 0P
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed onthe___ 24" day of April ,2006 _, by VANESSA DAWN

HOLLIS, Vooational Nurse License Number 163302, and said Order is final

‘Entered and effective this _ 26" dayof __April ,2006 .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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Re: Permanent Certificate Number 163302
Issued to VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the  12th day of _May .20 _11 ,atrue and correct copy

of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified mail,

and addressed to the following person(s):

VANESSA DAWN HOLLIS
615 RIDGELEA
BIG SPRING TX 79720

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




